Ind AS 101 permits a first time adopter to elect to fair value of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in financial statements as at the date of transition to
Ind AS, measured as per previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition or apply principles of Ind AS retrospectively. Ind AS 101 also
permits the first time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at
the date of transition to Ind AS. The Company has elected to consider previous GAAP carrying amount of its property, plant and equipment as its deemed cost on
the date of transition to Ind AS.

91

Annual Report 2022-23

E2E Networks Limited
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
CIN: L72900DL2009PLC341980
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

41 First time adoption of Ind AS (continued)

A.2 Ind AS mandatory exceptions

A.2.1 De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

A.2.3 Impairment of financial assets

Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

(i)

Note
reference

 Amount as per
 Previous GAAP*

 Transition
adjustment

 Amount as per
 Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 959.76   -   959.76
Other intangible assets A 0.38   354.93   355.31
Intangible assets under development 0.49   -   0.49
Financial assets

 (i) Other financial assets 2.80   -   2.80
Non-current tax assets (net) 254.11   -   254.11
Deferred tax assets (net) A 105.91   (89.33)   16.58

1323.45 265.60   1,589.05
Current assets
Financial assets

 (i) Trade receivables 67.90   -   67.90
 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 341.41   -   341.41
 (iii) Other bank balances 900.00   -   900.00
 (iv) Other financial assets 138.44   -   138.44

Other current assets 61.04   -   61.04
1,508.79   -   1,508.79

-
Total assets 2832.24 265.60   3097.84

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity share capital 1,429.11   -  1,429.11
Other equity A 1,008.69   265.60   1,274.29

2,437.80   265.60   2,703.40

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities -   -  -
Provisions 75.13   -  75.13

75.13   -   75.13
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables
a. Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises -   -  -
b. Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

170.76   -  170.76

(ii) Other financial liabilities 81.97   -  81.97
Provisions 11.02   11.02
Other current liabilities 55.56   -  55.56

319.31   -   319.31

Total equity and liabilities 2,832.24   265.60   3,097.84

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess and determine the impairment allowance on financial assets as per Ind AS 109 using the reasonable and supportable

[…]

entity’s choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions
was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions. The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109
prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition
to Ind AS. Accordingly, the Company has applied the above requirement prospectively.

92

Annual Report 2022-23

E2E Networks Limited
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
CIN: L72900DL2009PLC341980
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(ii)

Note
reference

 Amount as per
 Previous GAAP*

 Transition
adjustment

 Amount as per
 Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,987.65   -   1,987.65
Right of use Asset -   -   -
Other intangible assets B 177.04   485.47   662.51
Intangible assets under development 0.49   -   0.49
Financial assets
   (i) Other financial assets 2.50   -   2.50
Non-current tax assets (net) 166.30   -   166.30
Deferred tax assets (net) B 105.91   (105.91)   -

2,439.89   379.56   2,819.45
Current assets
Financial assets
   (i) Trade receivables 33.78   -   33.78
   (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 69.10   -   69.10
   (iii) Other bank balances 450.00   -   450.00
   (iv) Other financial assets 177.35   -   177.35
Other current assets 112.09   -   112.09

842.32   -   842.32

Total assets 3,282.21   379.56   3,661.77

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity share capital 1,442.91   -   1,442.91
Other equity B & C 917.13   380.90   1,298.03

2,360.04   380.90   2,740.94
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities -   -   -
Provisions C 75.59   (16.40)   59.19
Deferred tax liability (net) B & C -   15.06   15.06

75.59   (1.34)   74.25
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 380.38   -   380.38
(ii) Trade payables

a. Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 0.36   -   0.36
b. Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

215.87   -   215.87

(iii) Other financial liabilities 115.75   -   115.75
Provisions 3.69   -   3.69
Other current liabilities 130.53   130.53

846.58   -   846.58

Total equity and liabilities 3,282.21   379.56   3,661.77

(iii) Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2021 and April 1, 2020 between previous GAAP and Ind AS:

Particulars Notes to Ind AS 101 As at
March 31, 2021

As at
April 1, 2020

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP 2,360.04   2,437.80

Adjustments
Fair valuation as Deemed cost of Intangible assets (net of taxes) A 265.60   265.60
Revaluation of Intangible assets (net of taxes) B 98.90   -
Reversal of Gratuity Expense C 16.40   -
Total adjustments 380.90   265.60

Total equity as per Ind AS 2,740.94   2,703.40

Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Indian GAAP and as per Ind AS  at March 31, 2021 is as follows:

93

Annual Report 2022-23

E2E Networks Limited
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
CIN: L72900DL2009PLC341980
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(iv) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2021

Note
reference

 Amount as per
 Previous GAAP*

 Transition
adjustment

 Amount as per
 Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 3,530.26   -   3,530.26
Other income 95.54   -   95.54
Total income 3,625.80   -   3,625.80

Expenses
Purchase of services 1,273.02   -   1,273.02
Employee benefits expense C 854.33   15.88   870.21
Depreciation and amortization expense 1,235.77   -   1,235.77
Finance costs 17.92   -   17.92
Other expenses 352.99   -   352.99
Total expenses 3,734.03   15.88   3,749.91

-
Profit/(loss) before tax (108.23)   (15.88)   (124.11)
Tax expense
Deferred tax -   -   -

Profit/(loss) for the year (108.23)   (15.88)   (124.11)

Other comprehensive income:
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Re-measurement gains on defined benefit plans C - 32.28   32.28
Gain on revaluation of intangible assets B - 125.70   125.70

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

B
-

(31.64)   (31.64)

Other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year -   126.34   126.34
-

Total comprehensive income for the year (108.23)   110.46   2.23

Particulars Notes to Ind AS 101  Year ended
March 31, 2021

Net profit / (loss) under previous GAAP (108.23)
Adjustments
Revaluation of Intangible assets (net of taxes) B 94.06
Reversal of Gratuity Expense C 16.40
Net profit under Ind AS 2.23
Other comprehensive income / (loss) (net of tax) -
Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS 2.23

(v)

Particulars Previous GAAP  Ind AS
adjustments

As per Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 1,198.82   73.20   1,272.02
Net cash flow from investing activities (2,344.45)   410.93   (1,933.52)
Net cash flow from financing activities 423.32   (187.51)   235.81
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (722.31)   296.62   (425.69)
Opening Cash and cash equivalent 1,241.41   (900.00)   341.41
Closing Cash and cash equivalents 519.10   (603.38)   (84.28)

(vi) Notes to first-time adoption:

A

B Revaluation of Intangible assets

C Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations

Under the previous GAAP (Indian GAAP), Intangible assets, were carried in the balance sheet at cost. The Company has elected to carry intangible assets viz, IP
addresses and software's at fair value. The fair value of softwares were broadly comparable to their book value. Accordingly, the Company regards the fair value of
Intangible assets as deemed cost on the transition date, viz., April 1, 2020. As a result of this change, equity as on April 1, 2020 has increased by INR 265.60 lakhs